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1. Opening Remarks by Michael G. Williams
1.1. Attendees repeat name for record.

1.2. Intend to include comments from Yogesh, Peretz, Alistair and Mani.

1.3. Discussion based on the IEEE 802.21 Technical Requirements: 21-04-0087-05-0000-Draft_Technical_ Requirements_mm.doc
1.3.1. Eric: I have sent some comments. Michael: I have not completed the list of comments. 
2. Discussion of Yogesh’s Comments
2.1. Refer to Yogesh’s comments in the email, as well as the documents

2.2. Comment: Section 1.2 - add text '802.21 should facilitate upper layer mobility management'
2.2.1. Comment that his text is more like a requirement rather than an assumption and should be put into requirement section. 
2.2.2. Comment that section 3.1 could probably be that section.

2.2.3. Q: Is your purpose to suggest that we also support L2 mobility? Yogesh: The statement to mention higher layer mobility protocol looks to achieve Mobile IP session continuity. It might be L4/L3/L2 functions. It should be fine to put the comments to section 3.1.

2.2.4. Q: Do you suggest we should mention “upper layer mobility management” in the assumption here?  Yogesh: Yes, that’s the problem. We are just trying to “facilitate” mobile IP. Session continuity is achieved not only through layer 2 and layer 3. Comment that also probably layer 4 or 5, we should make it more generic.
2.2.5. Comment: We agree that Mobile IP is not the only agent we support. We mentioned because it is the primary one.

2.2.6. Yogesh: We should change “support” to “facilitate”. When we say “support”, that L3 entity should have requirements to lower layer. But L3 protocol does not have specific requirement yet.
2.2.7. Comment that if we want to have requirement of other mobility protocol, we need to create extensible facility to accommodate them.

2.2.8. Comment that Mobile IP requirements may be beneficial to other so called higher layer protocols. The manner to support Mobile IP also benefits the development of L2.5.
2.2.9. Comment that in our discussion we only mentioned Simple IP, no other specific higher layer. Yogesh: SIP is another example.

2.2.10. Summary by Michael: We have to create triggers and accommodations to higher layers. It should be flexible and extensible, and Mobile IP is not the only agent to support.
2.2.11. Some comments on editorial changes. Editor will change the text afterwards. 

2.3. Comment: Section 1.2 - information passing between mobile stations and base stations must be secure, however encryption should not be part of 802.21
2.3.1. Two comment here: one is from Yogesh as above, the other is from Peretz “It is expected that security protocols of each interface will not be compromised as a result of the handover” (21-04-0087-05-0000-Draft_Technical_ Requirements_peretz.doc).

2.3.2. Comment that Yogesh’s statement addresses link security, so does Peretz’s comments.
2.3.3. Yogesh: The last sentence of 2.2 looks that 802.21 does not define security protocols and schemes. The impression is that we might leave some holes of security.

2.3.4. Vivek: Section 3.6 has covered this.

2.3.5. Summary by Michael: Adopt Peretz’s sentence, change the word “interface” to “bearer” or “network”, something like “It is expected that security protocols of each bearer will not be compromised as a result of the handover”
2.3.6. Peretz will submit modified sentence with correct words.
2.4. Comment: Section 2.1 - add text "While use cases for handover should allow a wide applicability of the 802.21 standard, the particular examples of WLAN-cellular interworking scenarios 4 and 5 as specified by 3GPP should be facilitated"
2.4.1. Comment that section 2 is not appropriate to put this text. How about Section 5.2? Yogesh: Sounds good.

2.4.2. Q: Do you suggest those two specific scenarios? A: No. List example scenarios that fit section 5.2. 
2.4.3. Stephen: As far as WIEN concerned, scenario 4 & 5 should be in the scope of 802.21.

2.4.4. Stephen will give a presentation in Berlin about 5 scenarios of 3GPP for discussion. 

2.4.5. Summary by Michael: We want to accept the comment to section 5.2, but should structure our standards and documents in an extensible way to allow a slow development on the part of 3GPP. Thus we can still complete our standards, e.g. trigger standard can not be held up since 3GPP scenario 4 or 5 is not finished yet. Regarding the implementation, other SDOs write documents for each bearer, and we create a requirement template to go into each bearer. Then PP/PP2 may have their cycles.
2.4.6. Comment that scenario 4 and 5 are definition of 3GPP. Other institutes may build their own standards for 3GPP to absorb.

2.5. Comment: Section 3.4 - need clear definitions of network discovery, detection and attachment
2.5.1. Yogesh: The requirement is too broad.

2.5.2. Michael suggested that section 3.4 is unchanged and section 3.5 saying “information discovery or network selection”. Yogesh: 3.4 and 3.5 are inconsistent.

2.5.3. Michael suggested that it is included in definition section. Yogesh: That would really help a lot. Put in the definition part of network discovery.

2.5.4. Vivek propose definitions, add to definitions section. 

2.5.5. Ajay: Both 3.4 and 3.5 should be added in the definition section.

2.5.6. Summary by Michael: We need to coordinate with other standard groups to harmonize the definitions. Look at definition of DNA, but be careful to adopt it without review. No need to change section 3.4 and 3.5. 
2.6. The teleconference is extended for an hour on the request.

2.7. Comment: Sections 3.8, 3.9 and 3.10 - propose to solicit reasoning behind the need for these sections
2.7.1. Comment that Link Utilization is not actually requirement. We could remove the input here and take into consideration in handover policy functions.
2.7.2. Peretz suggested reading his comments in this section.

2.7.3. Yogesh: Peretz’s comments on section 3.8 and 3.9 make sense, but the question is that they are functional requirements or handover policy function.

2.7.4. Comment that power management could be the goal we want to pursue, but not requirement.
2.7.5. Comment that we do not have a goal section.
2.7.6. Comment that we need requirement of power management, but the question is which section it is put into. Response: Agree that it looks like a goal.
2.7.7. Summary by Michael: Section 3.5 could satisfy Yogesh’s comment. We could delete the three bullets here, “cost”, “link utilization” and “user experience”. It would be nice to have a section to talk about goal. We decide to keep “power management”.
2.7.8. Comment that cost leads to overhead of forming network selection. Response: Section 3.5 addresses that issue.
2.8. Comment: Section 3.12 - While it is reasonable to mention the need for handover policy in an overall system implementation, the policy implementation function itself is outside the scope of 802.21.

2.8.1. Peretz has comments in the same section.

2.8.2. Vivek: Handover policy functions were suggested by Alan. They are goals and just bullets, not specific requirements.

2.8.3. Michael: We could rewrite the sentence similar to Peretz’s first bullet in 3.12. 

2.8.4. Yogesh: We could not enumerate all the things to preclude. 
2.8.5. Michael: Shall we delete the handover policy function section, and add some sentence? Yogesh: The standard should be agnostic to handover policies.

2.8.6. Ajay: Need more modification. If the new network is unable to support the QoS levels of the old network, the handover policy shall not “mandate” the continuity of the session.

2.8.7. Summary by Michael: The standard shall not define handover policy or be agnostic to handover policy. Delete the bullets and move the first line of the bullet to QoS requirement section 3.3 with modification like “adaptation”.  
2.8.8. Ajay: The problem is what could be included in the state machine for L2.5. But I do agree that the standard should be policy agnostic. 
2.8.9. Michael: Do we want to include an example here? Floor: No.
2.8.10. Vivek will make the changes afterwards. 
2.9. Comment: Section 5 the standard shall not preclude any type of cohesion or coupling between different networks as required by higher layer services.

2.9.1. Vivek: The comment has been covered by the first sentence of Section 5, “The standard shall support any type of cohesion or coupling.” Yogesh: At least we should give some examples, what is loose and what is tight. Without example, it will cause confusion. D.J. Shyy: Disagree. Just sub-heading here.
2.9.2. Discussion about coupling mechanisms.

2.9.3. Eric: We can not associate the coupling issue from L2.5. 
2.9.4. Ajay: L2.5 model does not accommodate particular coupling. It may not just support tight coupling. 

2.9.5. Yogesh: My point is that the requirement document shall not give an impression that we assume a few types of coupling. 

2.9.6. Michael: Can we change “shall support” to “shall not preclude”?

2.9.7. Ajay: That has problems.
2.9.8. Comment by Mani that 802 family does not have definitions of tight coupling or loose coupling like cellular world.
2.9.9. Michael: We do not treat 802 family and cellular in the same way. We should have mentioned that there are varieties of coupling in 802 family and cellular networks.

2.9.10. Peretz’s comments “Loose coupling of any combination of the above networks”.
2.9.11. Yogesh suggested notion of transition. D.J. Shyy: That would change the work of the group.
2.9.12. Summary by Michael: Change “shall support” to “shall facilitate”. No objection.

2.10. Comment: Section 7.1 should be removed since it is improper to reference some submissions and not others.

2.10.1. Yogesh: When we refer to those references, e.g. trigger or coupling model, that means we are tightly bounded with these submissions. For example, there are some other contributions from MIRAI of different trigger model. We should include all the possible models.
2.10.2. Summary by Michael: Let’s postpone the discussion. Today just add sections to 7 for the other parts of the architecture
2.11. Comment: The proposal to split the requirements document into three parts is a good one and should help the standardization process by breaking the overall task down into substeps.

2.11.1. Because lot of people dropped, the discussion is postponed.

3. Action Items

3.1. Agreed to a weekly schedule to accelerate comment resolution and moving to the proposal phase
3.2. Vivek to finish minutes and update requirements documents

4. Teleconference Adjourned

5. Attendees

Alistair Buttar

Ajay Rajkumar
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